


CITY OF BRONSON, MICHIGAN

FINANCIAL REPORT

WITH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2007



CITY OF BRONSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

  PAGE

Independent Auditor's Report  1

Management's Discussion and Analysis 2-8

Basic Financial Statements

Government-Wide Financial Statements:

Statement of Net Assets  9

Statement of Activities   10

Fund Financial Statements:

Governmental Funds:

Balance Sheet   11

Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances
to Net Assets of Governmental Activities   12

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance   13

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of

Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities  14

Proprietary Funds:

Statement of Net Assets   15

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 16

Statement of Cash Flows 17-18

Fiduciary Funds:

Balance Sheet 19

Notes to Financial Statements 20-37



CITY OF BRONSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

  PAGE

Required Supplemental Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule:

General Fund  38

Other Supplemental Information

Non-Major Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet  39

Combining Statement of Revenue, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balance   40

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance and on Internal
Control over Financial Reporting based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with

Government Auditing Standards 41





CITY OF BRONSON
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Our discussion and analysis of the City of Bronson financial performance
provides an overview of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2007.  Please read it in conjunction with the City's financial
statements.

Financial Highlights

The City's overall financial position increased by $123,777 during the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2007, which represents 1.86 percent of the net asset
position at the beginning of the year.  Included in the City's total net
assets of $6,774,808 are the Sewage Disposal System Fund net assets of
$3,247,698 and the Water Supply System Fund net assets of $1,264,992.  The
Sewage Disposal System's net assets decreased by $10,739 and the Water Supply
System's net assets increased by $109,235.

The City's Governmental Funds reflected a total fund balance at June 30, 2007
of $1,031,452, which was a increase of $46,161 from the prior year end.

The total Governmental Fund expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2007,
amounted to $1,222,648, of which $541,252 (44 percent) was for public safety
and $380,289 (31 percent) was for public works and streets.

Using This Annual Report

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The
statement of net assets and the statement of activities provide information
about the activities of the City as a whole and present a longer-term view of
the City's finances.  This longer-term view uses the accrual basis of
accounting so that it can measure the cost of providing services during the
current year, and whether the taxpayers have funded the full cost of
providing government services.

The Fund financial statements present a short-term view; they tell us how the
taxpayers' resources were spent during the year, as well as how much is
available for future spending.  Fund financial statements also report the
City's operations in more detail than the government-wide financial
statements by providing information about the City's most significant funds.
The fiduciary fund statements provide financial information about activities
for which the City acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of those
outside of the government.
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CITY OF BRONSON

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The City as a Whole

The following table shows, in a condensed format, the net assets as of the
current year end and compared to the prior year end under the modified
accrual basis of accounting:

(dollars presented in thousands)
Governmental Enterprise

          Funds           Funds

      2007     2006     2007     2006

Assets $      1,068 $      1,019 $      5,235 $      5,176

Liabilities 36 34 722 762

Fund Equity
Invested in capital
assets, net of
related debt - -  2,841 2,938

Retained Earnings
Restricted - - 78 90
Unreserved - -  1,594 1,386

Fund Balances
Reserved 22 22 - -
Unreserved        1,010          963          -          -

Total Fund
Equity $      1,032 $        985 $      4,513 $      4,414
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CITY OF BRONSON

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The City's governmental fund equity increased by 4.7 percent or $46,161 from
a year ago.  In contrast the prior years governmental fund equity increased
by 5.7 percent or $53,542.

The City's enterprise fund equity increased by 2.2 percent or $98,496 from a
year ago.  In contrast the prior years enterprise fund equity increased by
2.4 percent or $102,699.

The following table shows, in a condensed format, the net assets of the
current year compared to the prior year as required by GASB 34 stated under
the full accrual basis.

(dollars presented in thousands)

Governmental       Business-Type
       Activities         Activities

      2007     2006     2007     2006

Current and
other assets $      1,106 $      1,059 $      1,694 $      1,492

Capital assets       1,318        1,351        3,541        3,684

Total assets 2,424 2,410 5,235 5,176

Long-term debt
outstanding 120 135 700 746

Other liabilities            42           38           22            16

Total
liabilities 162 173 722 762

Net assets
Invested in capital
assets, net of
related debt 1,228 1,246 2,841 2,938

Restricted 21 22 78 90
Unrestricted       1,013          969        1,594        1,386

Total net
assets $      2,262 $      2,237 $      4,513 $      4,414
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CITY OF BRONSON

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table shows the changes of the net assets during the current
year as compared to the prior year, under the modified accrual basis of
accounting:

(dollars presented in thousands)
Governmental Enterprise

          Funds           Funds

      2007     2006     2007     2006

Revenue
Property taxes $        652 $        643 $         36 $         36
Licenses and permits 1 1 - -
Intergovernmental 493 499 - -
Charges for services 27 26 550 513
Fines and forfeits 25 28 - -
Other           71           68           98           82

Total revenue 1,269 1,265 684 631

Program expenses
General government 207 253 - -
Public safety 541 474 - -
Public works 160 175 - -
Parks and recreation 57 54 - -
Highways and streets 220 203 - -
Community development 17 20 - -
Debt service 21 21 - -
Sewer system - - 251 203
Water system - - 133 102
Depreciation - - 163 163
Interest expense         -          -           39           60

Total expenses       1,223        1,200          586          528

Excess $         46 $         65 $         98 $        103
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CITY OF BRONSON

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table shows, in a condensed format, the changes in net assets
as of the current year compared to the prior year as required by GASB 34
stated under the full accrual basis of accounting.

(dollars presented in thousands)

Governmental       Business-Type
       Activities        Activities

     2007     2006     2007     2006
Revenues
Program revenues
Charges for services$         68 $         73 $        550 $        513
Operating grants and
contributions 181 183 - -

Capital grants and
contributions - - - -

General revenues
Property taxes 652 643 36 36
State shared revenues 313 316 - -
Unrestricted investment
earnings 54 44 78 59

Gain (loss) on sale - 4 - -
Miscellaneous          18           21           20           23
Total revenues 1,286 1,284 684 631

Expenses
General government 369 446 - -
Public safety 502 439 - -
Public works 334 315 - -
Parks and recreation 49 47 - -
Community development 2  - - -
Interest on long-term
debt 5 6 - -

Sewer system - - 412 384
Water system          -          -          174          144

Total expenses       1,261        1,253          586          528

Change in net assets $         25 $         31 $         98 $        103

The City's Funds

Our analysis of the City's major funds begins on page 11, following the
government-wide financial statements.  The fund financial statements provide
detail information about the most significant funds, not the City as a whole.
Major funds for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 include the General Fund.

The General fund pays for most of the City's governmental services.  The
primary services include police and fire services, and administrative
services related to general operations that support the primary services.
The General Fund is funded primarily by property taxes and state shared
revenues.
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CITY OF BRONSON

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

As shown in the required supplemental information, the City budgeted a
decrease of $35,460 in the original budget and an increase of $16,012 in the
amended budget.  Actual operating results ended up as an increase of $65,866.

The actual results ended the fiscal year within $49,854 of the amended budget.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

During the year ended June 30, 2007, the total capital assets of the City
increased by $91,759.  This amount consisted of $24,000 for new roofs, $45,265
for a bucket truck and $2,002 for equipment purchased in the Motor Pool Fund
and $20,492 for sewer improvements and equipment in the Wastewater System
Fund.

During the year ended June 30, 2007, the City incurred no additional long-term
debt borrowings and made principal payments of $61,000.  Total debt
obligations at June 30, 2007, amounted to $790,000.

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates

The adopted budget for the next fiscal year ending June 30, 2008 is reflective
of a down or stagnant economy.  Camp Branch laborers have been canceled by the
State.  The City will try mowing and regular maintenance done with its DPW
crew.  The crew size has been reduced to just four men including the
Supervisor.  Gordon Bidwell retired in September of 2007 and was not replaced
in a cost saving measure.  The use of part-time or seasonal labor may become
a necessity.

Act 51 monies continue to fall short of funding necessary road maintenance.
While it won t be necessary for the General Fund to supplement the Major
Street Fund this year, the General Fund will have to supplement the Local
Street Fund a total of $41,840 just to effect normal maintenance of seal
coating, patching and snow removal.  Health insurance rates continue a double
digit inflation rate.  Interest rates have plateaued at just below 5 percent
for invested monies.

Water and Sewer rates continue to be revised annually to reflect the required
cash flow to run an effective water supply and wastewater treatment system.
New rates go into effect July 1 and will be reflected on bills received in
September.  The City continues to plan for water system improvements.  Land
for a new well and an iron removal plant is hoped to be purchased in FY 07-08.
The actual well and plant construction could be bid in FY 08-09.  It is hoped
that system upgrades can be done over time without drastically increasing
water/sewer rates.
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CITY OF BRONSON

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates - Continued

Because of the difficult times and limited funds, the General Fund will make
only a $10,000 payment into the Fire Sinking Fund, this is actually an
improvement over last year where no payment was made, but is short of the
normal $15,000 payment.  The Fire Sinking Fund is developed to capture monies
over time to make scheduled equipment replacement purchases.  The Bronson
Rural Fire Association is asking for an addition to the Fire Barn in the near
future as they wish to purchase a rescue type vehicle, larger than the 20 year
old Chevrolet Suburban currently being used.  The City has budgeted $25,000
toward the addition.  The Fire Chief continues to seek out grants that could
help fund the projects.

The Cemetery continues to need help to break even.  We are continuing the
recent protocol of funding the deficit out of the Cemetery Perpetual Care
Fund.  Rates for grave openings and lot sales will be reviewed later in the
year.

We are dedicated to maintaining a high service level for our citizens.  We
will try our best to do so while working with a smaller revenue stream and a
smaller work force.

Contacting the City's Management

This financial report is intended to provide our citizens, taxpayers,
customers, and investors with a general overview of the City's finances and
to show the City's accountability for the money it receives.  If you have
questions about this report or need additional information, we welcome you to
contact the City office.
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CITY OF BRONSON
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2007

          Primary Government

Business
Governmental Type
 Activities  Activities    Total

ASSETS
Cash and investments $    968,129 $  1,501,345 $ 2,469,474
Receivables, net 74,178 92,865 167,043
Internal balances - - -
Prepaid and other assets 63,443 22,064 85,507
Restricted assets -  77,530 77,530
Capital assets - net    1,317,818    3,540,847   4,858,665

Total assets 2,423,568 5,234,651 7,658,219

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 7,888 -  7,888
Accrued and other
liabilities 33,562 21,961 55,523

Debt obligations:
Due within one year 15,000 52,000 67,000
Due in more than one year 75,000 648,000 723,000
Compensated absences       30,000          -      30,000

Total liabilities      161,450      721,961     883,411

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets,
net of related debt 1,227,818 2,840,847 4,068,665

Restricted:
Debt service -  77,530 77,530
Other purposes 21,531 -  21,531

Unrestricted    1,012,769    1,594,313   2,607,082

Total net assets $  2,262,118 $  4,512,690 $ 6,774,808

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

          Program Revenues

Charges  Operating  Capital
for    Grants and Grants and

  Functions/Programs   Expenses   Services Contributions Contributions

Primary government
Governmental activities:
General government $   368,322 $    41,311 $         -  $         -
Public safety 501,572 24,676 1,975 -
Public works 334,290 -  178,855 -
Parks and recreation 48,931 860 - -
Community development 2,114 1,840 - -
Interest on long-term debt      5,359         -           -           -

Total governmental
activities 1,260,588 68,687 180,830 -

Business-type activities:
Sanitary sewer 411,627 325,293 - -
Water     173,733     224,482           -           -

Total business-type
activities     585,360     549,775           -           -

Total primary
government $ 1,845,948 $   618,462 $     180,830 $         -

General revenues:
Property taxes
State shared revenues
Unrestricted investment earnings
Gain (Loss) on disposal of assets
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR

See accompanying notes to financial statements



   Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

          Primary Government

Business
Governmental Type
 Activities  Activities      Total

$   (327,011) $        -  $  (327,011)
(474,921) -  (474,921)
(155,435) -  (155,435)
(48,071) -  (48,071)

(274) -  (274)
      (5,359)         -      (5,359)

(1,011,071) -  (1,011,071)

-  (86,334) (86,334)
         -       50,749      50,749

         -      (35,585)    (35,585)

(1,011,071) (35,585) (1,046,656)

651,568 36,267 687,835
312,712 -  312,712
53,783 77,514 131,297

- - -
      18,289       20,300      38,589

   1,036,352      134,081   1,170,433

25,281 98,496 123,777

   2,236,837     4,414,194    6,651,031

$  2,262,118 $  4,512,690 $ 6,774,808
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CITY OF BRONSON

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2007

Other    Total
General  Governmental Governmental

   Fund     Funds     Funds

ASSETS
Cash $   499,123 $    316,082 $    815,205
Investments 83,916 44,156 128,072
Accounts receivable 4,849 1,376 6,225
Due from other funds - - -
Due from other governments 39,789 28,077 67,866
Prepaid and other assets      40,882        9,362       50,244

     Total assets $   668,559 $    399,053 $  1,067,612

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $     7,888 $        -  $      7,888
Accrued and other liabilities 23,568 4,704 28,272
Due to other funds         -          -          -

     Total liabilities 31,456 4,704 36,160

FUND BALANCE
Reserved for public safety 21,531 -  21,531
Unreserved - undesignated     615,572      394,349     1,009,921

     Total Fund balance     637,103      394,349    1,031,452

     Total liabilities
       and fund balance $   668,559 $    399,053 $  1,067,612

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES
TO NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

JUNE 30, 2007

Total governmental fund balances $  1,031,452

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities
are not financial resources and therefore are
not reported in the funds.

Governmental capital assets $  2,032,577
Less accumulated depreciation     (947,778) 1,084,799

Certain liabilities are not due and payable in
the current period and therefore are not
reported in the funds.

Bonds payable (90,000)
Compensated absences (30,000)

Internal service funds are used by management
to charge the costs of certain activities to
individual funds.  The assets and liabilities
of the internal service funds are reported with
governmental activities.

Net assets of the internal service funds      265,837

Net assets of governmental activities $  2,262,118

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Other    Total
General  Governmental   Governmental

    Fund     Funds    Funds
REVENUES
Taxes $    651,568 $        -  $    651,568
Licenses and permits 323 - 323
Intergovernmental 322,538 171,004 493,542
Charges for services  19,803 7,729 27,532
Fines and forfeits 24,676 -  24,676
Miscellaneous       51,815       19,353       71,168

     Total revenues 1,070,723 198,086 1,268,809

EXPENDITURES
General government 206,865 -  206,865
Public safety 541,252 -  541,252
Public works 160,136 -  160,136
Parks and recreation 56,604 -  56,604
Highways and streets -  220,153 220,153
Community enrichment,
  development and services -  16,879 16,879
Debt service          -       20,759       20,759

     Total expenditures      964,857      257,791    1,222,648

     Excess (deficiency) of
       revenues over expenditures 105,866 (59,705) 46,161

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  -  65,000 65,000
Operating transfers out      (40,000)     (25,000)     (65,000)

     Total other financing
       sources (uses)      (40,000)      40,000          -

     Excess (deficiency) of
revenues and other financing
sources over expenditures
and other uses 65,866 (19,705) 46,161

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of year     571,237      414,054      985,291

FUND BALANCE - End of year $    637,103 $    394,349 $  1,031,452

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $     46,161

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
 However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those

assets is depreciated over their estimated useful lives.

Expenditures for capital assets 24,000
Depreciation expense (35,603)

Loan proceeds provide current financial resources to
governmental funds in the period issued, but issuing debt
increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net
assets.  Repayment of loan principal is an expenditure in
the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-
term liabilities in the statement of assets.

Proceeds from debt obligations -
Principal payments on debt obligations 15,000

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do
not require the use of current financial resources and
therefore are not reported as expenditures in the funds.

Increase in the accrual for compensated absences -

Internal service funds are used by management to charge
the cost of certain services to individual governmental
and business-type funds.  The net revenue (expense) of
the internal service funds are allocated to governmental
and business-type activities.

Net change from internal service funds related to
governmental activities      (24,277)

Change in net assets of governmental activities $     25,281

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2007

Motor
Sewage  Water Pool

Disposal Supply Internal
System  System Service

   Fund    Fund   Total    Fund
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $   18,068 $   90,370 $  108,438 $   24,852
Investments 495,207 897,700 1,392,907 -
Accounts receivable 54,083 38,782 92,865 87
Due from other funds -  -  -  -
Prepaid and other assets     15,740      6,324     22,064     13,199

Total current assets 583,098 1,033,176 1,616,274 38,138

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Restricted assets 22,597 54,933 77,530 -
Capital assets, net of
depreciation   3,180,651    360,196  3,540,847    233,019

Total noncurrent assets  3,203,248    415,129  3,618,377    233,019

Total assets  3,786,346 1,448,305 5,234,651 271,157

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of
long-term debt 20,000 32,000 52,000 -

Accrued and other liabilities 14,648 7,313 21,961 5,290
Due to other funds         -        -        -        -

Total current liabilities    34,648 39,313 73,961 5,290

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt, net of
current portion     504,000    144,000    648,000        -

Total liabilities     538,648    183,313    721,961      5,290

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets,
net of related debt 2,656,651 184,196 2,840,847 233,019

Restricted for debt service 22,597 54,933 77,530 -
Unrestricted     568,450  1,025,863  1,594,313     32,848

Total net assets $ 3,247,698 $1,264,992 $4,512,690 $  265,867

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Motor
Sewage  Water Pool
Disposal Supply Internal
System  System Service

   Fund    Fund   Total    Fund

OPERATING REVENUE
Charges for services $  325,293 $  224,482 $  549,775 $  139,632

OPERATING EXPENSES
Operating and administrative 250,503 132,792 383,295 97,905
Depreciation    133,770     29,726    163,496     68,495

Total operating expenses   384,273    162,518    546,791    166,400

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (58,980) 61,964 2,984 (26,768)

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)
Property taxes 36,267 -  36,267 -
Investment income 27,320 50,194 77,514 1,477
Gain (Loss) on disposal of assets -  -  -  -
Other revenue 12,008 8,292 20,300 1,014
Interest expense    (27,354)   (11,215)   (38,569)       -

Total nonoperating
revenue (expense)     48,241 47,271 95,512 2,491

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Operating transfers in        -        -        -        -

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (10,739) 109,235 98,496 (24,277)

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,258,437  1,155,757  4,414,194    290,144

NET ASSETS - ENDING OF YEAR $3,247,698 $1,264,992 $4,512,690 $  265,867

See accompanying notes to financial statements

- 16 -



CITY OF BRONSON
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Motor
Sewage  Water Pool
Disposal Supply Internal
System  System Service

   Fund    Fund   Total    Fund

Cash flows from operating
activities
Receipts from customers $  314,098 $  221,864 $  535,962 $      -
Receipts for internal
services -  -  -  139,632

Payments to employees
and suppliers   (255,393)  (135,043)  (390,436)  (111,637)

Net cash provided (used)
by operating activities 58,705 86,821 145,526 27,995

Cash flows from non-capital
financing activities
Other receipts 20,480 8,292 28,772 1,914

Cash flows from capital and
related financing activities
Property taxes 37,878 -  37,878 -
Principal paid on debt (18,000) (28,000) (46,000) -
Interest paid on debt (27,453) (11,610) (39,063) -
Acquisition of capital assets (20,492) -  (20,492) (47,267)
Proceeds from sale of assets       -        -        -        -

Net cash provided (used)
by capital and related
financing activities (28,067) (39,610) (67,677) (47,267)

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received on
investments     26,789     49,228     76,017      1,556

Net increase (decrease)
in cash 77,907 104,731 182,638 (15,802)

Cash and Cash Equivalents -
Beginning of Year    457,965    938,272  1,396,237     40,654

Cash and Cash Equivalents -
End of Year $  535,872 $1,043,003 $1,578,875 $   24,852

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - Continued
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Motor
Sewage  Water Pool
Disposal Supply Internal
System  System Service

   Fund    Fund   Total    Fund

Reconciliation of operating
income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used for)
operating activities
Operating income (loss) $  (58,980)$   61,964 $    2,984 $  (26,768)

Adjustments to reconcile
operating income (loss) to
net cash provided by (used
for) operating activities
Depreciation 133,770 29,726 163,496 68,495

(Increase) decrease in:
Accounts receivable (11,194) (2,618) (13,812) -
Other current assets (10,574) (3,180) (13,754) (12,208)

Increase (decrease) in:
Accrued liabilities 5,683 929 6,612 (1,024)
Due to other funds        -        -        -       (500)

Net cash provided by
(used for) operating
activities $   58,705 $   86,821 $  145,426 $   27,995

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2007

Agency
   Funds

ASSETS

Cash $     5,341

LIABILITIES

Due to other governmental units $       -
Due to community project 5,156
Other liabilities         185

Total liabilities $     5,341

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of the City of Bronson conform to
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAP) as applicable to cities.  GAAP includes all
relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
pronouncements.  In the government-wide financial statements and
the fund financial statements for proprietary funds, Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements and Accounting
Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or before November 30,
1989, have been applied unless those pronouncements conflict with
or contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case, GASB prevails.
For enterprise funds, GASB 20 and 34 provide the City the option
of electing to apply FASB pronouncements issued after November
30, 1989.  The City has elected not to apply those
pronouncements.  The more significant accounting policies
establishing GAAP and used by the City are discussed below.

Reporting Entity

The City of Bronson is incorporated under the provisions of the
Home Rule Act of the State of Michigan.  The City of Bronson
operates under a Council - Manager form of government and
provides the following services as authorized by its charter:
Public safety (police, fire, and inspections), highways and
streets, public utilities, sanitation, health and social
services, culture, parks and recreation, public improvements,
planning and zoning, and general administrative services.

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, GASB 14,
these financial statements present the City (the primary
government) and its component units, entities for which the City
is considered to be financially accountable.  There are no
component units to be included in these financial statements.

Basis of Accounting - Government-Wide Financial Statements - The
statement of net assets and the statement of activities display
information about the City as a whole.  They include all funds
of the reporting entity except for fiduciary funds.  These
statements distinguish between activities that are governmental
and those that are considered business-type activities.  Internal
service fund activity is eliminated to avoid "doubling-up"
revenues and expenses.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The government-wide statements are prepared using the economic
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.
This is the same approach used in preparation of the proprietary
fund financial statements but differs from the manner in which
the governmental fund financial statements are prepared.
Therefore, governmental fund financial statements include a
reconciliation with brief explanations to better identify the
relationship between the government-wide statements and the
statements for governmental funds.

The government-wide statement of activities presents a comparison
between expenses, both direct and indirect, and program revenues
for each segment of the business-type activities of the City and
for each governmental and component  unit program.  Direct
expenses are those that are specifically associated with a
service, program or department and are therefore clearly
identifiable to a particular function.  Some functions, such as
administrative and financial services include expenses that are,
in essence, indirect expenses of other functions.  Program
revenues include  charges paid by the recipients of the goods or
services offered by the programs and grants and contributions
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular program.  Revenues which are not
classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues.
The comparison of program revenues and expenses identifies the
extent to which each program is self-financing or draws from the
general revenues of the City.

Net assets should be reported as restricted when constraints
placed on net asset use are either externally imposed by
creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors,
contributors or laws or regulations of other governments or
imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling
legislation.  When both restricted and unrestricted resources are
available, it is the City's policy to use restricted resources
first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

Basis of Accounting - Fund Financial Statements - Fund financial
statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each
of which is considered to be a separate accounting entity.  Each
fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-
balancing accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund
equity, revenues and expenditure/expenses.  Funds are organized
into three major categories: governmental, proprietary and
fiduciary.  The focus of governmental and enterprise fund
financial statements is on major funds rather than reporting
funds by type.  A fund is considered major if it is the primary
operating fund of the City or meets the following criteria:

* Total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses
of that individual governmental or enterprise fund are at
least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of
that category or type; and

* Total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses
of the individual governmental or enterprise fund are at least
5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and
enterprise funds combined.

Each major fund is presented in a separate column.  Non-major
funds are aggregated and presented in a single column.  The
internal service funds are presented in a single column on the
face of the proprietary fund statements.

The City reports the following major funds:

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund
of the City.  The fund is used to account for all financial
transactions except those required to be accounted for in
another fund.  Revenues are derived primarily from property
taxes, state shared revenues and charges for services.

Enterprise Funds

Water Supply System Fund - To account for user charges and for
operating expenses and debt service of the City's water
system.

Sewage Disposal System Fund - To account for user charges and
for operating expenses and debt service of the City's sewer
system.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

The following is a description of three major categories and
various fund types within those categories into which the funds
are grouped:

Governmental Fund - All governmental funds are accounted for
using modified accrual basis of accounting and the current
financial resources measurement focus.  Under the modified
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the
accounting period in which they become susceptible to accrual
(i.e., when they become both measurable and available).
Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which
the fund liability is incurred, if measurable.

Revenue Recognition - "Measurable" means the amount of the
transaction can be determined and "available" means
collectable within the current period or soon enough
thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current
period.  The City considers property taxes, special
assessments, licenses, interest revenue and charges for sales
and services as susceptible to accrual if the amount was due
on or before fiscal year end and collection was within one
year after year end except for property taxes for which
collection must be within two months of year end.
Reimbursements due for state and federally funded projects are
accrued as revenue at the time the expenditures are made, or
when received in advance, deferred until expenditures are
made.  All other revenue is recognized as payments are
received.

Expenditure Recognition - The measurement focus of
governmental accounting is on decreases in net financial
resources (expenditures) rather than expenses.  Most
expenditures are measurable and are recorded when the related
fund liability is incurred.  However, principal and interest
on general long-term debt, which has not matured, are
recognized when paid.  Allocation of costs, such as
depreciation and amortization, are not recognized in the
governmental funds.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

The following is a description of the governmental fund types of
the City:

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund
of the City.  The fund is used to account for all financial
transactions except those required to be accounted for in
another fund.  Revenues are derived primarily from property
taxes, state shared revenues and charges for services.

Special Revenue Funds - Special revenue funds are used to
account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other
than special assessments and major capital projects) requiring
separate accounting because of legal or regulatory provisions
or administrative action.

Proprietary Funds - All proprietary funds are accounted for
using the accrual basis of accounting.  These funds account
for operations that are primarily financed by user charges.
The economic resource focus concerns determining costs as a
means of maintaining the capital investment and management
control. Their revenues are recognized when they are earned
and their expenses are recognized when they are incurred.
Allocations of costs, such as depreciation, are recorded in
proprietary funds.  Unbilled utility receivables are recorded
at year end.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses
from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues and expenses
generally result from providing services and producing and
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's
principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating
revenues of the City's enterprise funds and internal service
funds are charges to customers for sales and services.  The
water and sewer funds also recognizes as operating revenue the
portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting
new customers to the system.  Operating expenses include the
cost of sales and services, administrative costs and
depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues
and expenses.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

The following is a description of the proprietary fund types of
the City:

Enterprise Funds - Enterprise funds report operations that
provide services which are financed primarily by user charges,
or activities where periodic measurement of net income is
appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management
control or other purposes.

Internal Service Funds - Internal service funds are used to
record the financing of goods or services provided by the City
to other departments and funds or to other governmental units
on a cost reimbursement basis.

Fiduciary Funds (Not Included in Government-Wide Financial
Statements) - Fiduciary funds are used to report assets held
in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are
not available to support City programs.

Agency Funds - Agency funds are used to account for assets
held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent for
individuals, private organizations, other governments and/or
other funds.  The agency funds are custodial in nature (assets
equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results
of operations.

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting - Budgets are adopted on a basis
consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.  Annual
appropriated budgets are legally adopted for the general and
special revenue funds.  The City adopts its budget in accordance
with City Charter and Public Act 621, the Uniform Budgeting and
Accounting Act, which mandates an annual budget process and an
annual appropriation act to implement the budget.  The City
follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data
reflected in the financial statements:

* Prior to June 1, the City Manager submits to the City
Council a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year
commencing the following July 1.  The operating budget
includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing
them.

* Public hearings are conducted at the City hall to obtain
public comments.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

* Budget transfers between appropriation centers or changes to
appropriation center totals require formal amendment by the
City Council.  Budgets for the current year are carefully
reviewed throughout the year for any revisions of estimates.
The legislative body amends the general appropriation act as
soon as it becomes apparent this action is necessary.

* All budget appropriations lapse at the end of the year.

* Budgets as presented for the governmental funds are prepared
on the modified accrual basis consistent with generally
accepted accounting principles.

Deposits and Investments - Statutes authorize the primary
government and component units to invest in the following:

* In bonds, securities and other obligations of the United
States or agency or instrumentality of the United States.

* In certificates of deposit, savings accounts, deposit accounts
or depository receipts of a bank which is a member of the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, a saving and loan
association which is a member of the Federal Savings and Loan
Insurance Corporation or a credit union which is insured by
the National Credit Union Administration.

* In commercial paper rated at the time of purchase within the
two highest classifications established by not less than two
standard rating services and which matures not more than 270
days after the date of purchase.

* In United States government of federal agency obligation
repurchase agreements.

* In banker's acceptances of United States banks.

* In obligations of this state or any of its political
subdivisions that at the time of purchase are rated as
investment grade by not less than one standard rating service.

* In mutual funds composed of investment vehicles which are
legal for direct investment by local units of government in
Michigan.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits,
and short-term investments with a maturity of three months or
less when acquired.  Investments are stated at fair value.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

Receivables and Payables - Activity between funds that are
representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at
the end of the fiscal year are referred to as "advances to/from
other funds."  All other outstanding balances between funds are
reported as "due to/due from other funds."  Any residual balances
outstanding between the governmental activities and the business-
type activities are reported in the government-wide financial
statements as "internal balances".

All trade and property tax receivables are shown as net of
allowance for uncollectible amounts.  Property taxes attach as
enforceable liens on property as of December 31.  Taxes are
levied on July 1 of the following year and are payable from the
date of levy through August 15.  Taxes are
recognized as revenue (and become available for appropriation)
in the fiscal year of the levy date.  The City bills and
collects its own property taxes and also taxes for the county and
school districts.  Collections of all the taxes and remittance
of them to the other taxing authorities are accounted for in the
current tax fund.

Prepaid Items -  Certain payments to vendors reflect costs
applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as
prepaid items.

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents - Certain proceeds of the
City's enterprise fund revenue bonds, as well as certain
resources set aside for their repayment, are classified as
restricted assets on the balance sheet because their use is
limited by applicable bond covenants.

Capital Assets and Depreciation - Capital assets, which include
property, plant, equipment and infrastructure assets (e.g.,
roads, bridges, sidewalks and similar items), are reported in the
applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in
the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are
defined by the City as assets with an initial, individual cost
of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one
year.  Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated
historical cost of purchase or construction.  Contributed assets
are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of
donation.  Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that
significantly extend the useful life of an asset are also
capitalized.  Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance
are expensed as incurred.  Depreciation on all assets is provided
on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful
lives:
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

Depreciable
 Life-Years

Land improvements 15-40
Streets 15-20
Utility systems 30-50
Buildings and improvements 15-50
Machinery and equipment 5-20
Vehicles 2-7
Furniture and other 3-7

Compensated Absences - City employees are granted vacation and
sick leave in varying amounts based on length of service and
employee group.   The City follows the accounting and reporting
principles outlined in GASB 16, with regard to employee vacation
and sick leave.  The liability for these compensated absences is
recorded as long-term debt in the government-wide statements.
The current portion of this debt is estimated based on historical
trends.  In the fund financial statements, governmental funds
report only the compensated absence liability payable from
expendable available financial resources while the proprietary
funds report the liability as it is incurred.

Long-Term Obligations - In the government-wide financial
statements and the proprietary fund types in the fund financial
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are
reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental
activities, business-type activities or proprietary fund type
statement of net assets.  Bond premiums and discounts, as well
as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of
the bonds using the effective interest method.  Bonds payable are
reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.  Bond
issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized
over the term of the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types
recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance
costs during the current period.  The face amount of debt issued
is reported as other financing sources.  Premiums received on
debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses.
Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

- 28 -



CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

Fund Equity - In the fund statements, reservations of fund
balance represent amounts that are not available for
appropriation or are legally segregated for a specific purpose.
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans
that are subject to change.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The City's deposits and investments are included on the balance
sheet under the following classifications:

Primary
  Government

Statement of Net Assets:
Cash and investments $  2,469,474
Restricted assets 77,530

Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets:
Cash        5,341

Total $  2,552,345

Deposits and Investments:
Bank deposits (checking accounts and
savings accounts) $    340,207

Certificates of deposit 2,179,770
United States Federal Agency
obligation repurchase agreement 31,856

Cash on hand          512

Total $  2,552,345

Deposits - The deposits of the City were reflected in the
accounts of the bank (without recognition of checks written but
not yet cleared or of deposits in transit) at approximately
$2,575,328.  Of that amount, approximately $694,000 was covered
by federal depository insurance and $1,881,328 was uninsured
and uncollateralized.
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CITY OF BRONSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS - Continued

The City believes that due to the dollar amounts of cash deposits
and the limits of FDIC insurance, it is impractical to insure all
bank deposits.  As a result, the City evaluates each financial
institution it deposits City Funds with and assesses the level
of risk of each institution; only those institutions with an
acceptable estimated risk level are used as depositories.

NOTE 3 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables in the governmental activities are 92 percent due
from other governments, 4 percent accounts receivable, and 4
percent accrued interest receivable.  Business-type activities
receivables are 94 percent due from customers and 6 percent
accrued interest receivable.

Accounts receivable in the governmental activities and the
business-type activities are reported net of an allowance for
uncollectible accounts of -0-.

NOTE 4 - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund receivables and payables consisted of the following at
June 30, 2007:

          Fund Receivable      Fund   Payable

Due from/to other funds

General Fund $      - Other Fund   $      -

The Due From/To Other Fund balances resulted from temporary loans
to cover cash short falls in a given fund and from a time lag
between the dates that interfund goods and services are provided
or reimbursable expenditures occur, transactions are recorded in
the accounting system, and payments between funds are made.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 4 - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS - Continued

Transfers consisted of the following for the year ended June
30, 2007:

   Transfers Transfers
      Fund     Out          Fund     In

General $    40,000 Local Street     $   40,000

Major Street     25,000 Local Street         25,000

Total Primary
Government $    65,000 $   65,000

Transfers are used to: (1) move revenues from the fund that is
required to collect them to the fund that is required or allowed
to expend them; (2) the transfer from the major street fund to
the local street fund represents the sharing of gas and weight
tax revenues; and (3) use unrestricted revenues collected in the
general fund to finance various programs accounted for in other
funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 5 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2007, was
as follows:

Balance Balance
July 1, June 30,

    2006   Additions    Disposals     2007
Primary Government

Governmental activities

Capital assets, not
being depreciated:
Land $   400,499 $        -  $        -  $   400,499

Capital assets, being
depreciated:
Land improvements 96,344 - -  96,344
Buildings and
improvements 592,830 24,000 -  616,830

Machinery and
equipment 690,712 47,267 -  737,979

Vehicles 333,493 - -  333,493
Streets     482,796          -          -     482,796

Subtotal 2,196,175 71,267 -  2,267,442

Accumulated depreciation

Land improvements 21,196 3,853 -  25,049
Buildings and
improvements 320,652 11,508 -  332,160

Machinery and
equipment 564,845 24,017 -  588,862

Vehicles 203,718 45,409 -  249,127
Streets     135,613       19,312          -     154,925

Subtotal  1,246,024      104,099          -   1,350,123

Net capital assets
being depreciated    950,151                   917,319

Net capital assets $ 1,350,650 $ 1,317,818
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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NOTE 5 - CAPITAL ASSETS - Continued

Balance Balance
July 1, Disposals/ June 30,

    2006   Additions    Transfers     2007

Business-Type activities

Capital assets, not
being depreciated:
Land $    14,655 $        -  $        -  $    14,655

Capital assets, being
depreciated:
Sewage disposal
system 5,756,782 20,492 -  5,777,274

Water supply
System   1,000,530          -          -   1,000,530

Subtotal 6,757,312 20,492 -  6,777,804

Accumulated depreciation

Sewage disposal
system 2,465,853 133,770 -  2,599,623

Water supply
System     622,263       29,726          -     651,989

Subtotal  3,088,116      163,496          -   3,251,612

Net capital assets
being depreciated  3,669,196   3,526,192

Net capital assets $ 3,683,851 $ 3,540,847

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the
primary government as follows:

Governmental activities: Business-type activities:

General government $    73,941 Sanitary Sewer $   133,770
Public safety 4,839 Water       29,726
Public works 19,312
Parks and recreation       6,007

Total $   104,099 Total $   163,496
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT

Following is a summary of long-term debt transactions for the year
ended June 30, 2007:

Balance Balance
July 1, June 30, Current

    2006   Additions  Reductions     2007   Portion

Governmental Activities

General obligation
bonds $   105,000 $       -  $     15,000 $    90,000 $   15,000

Compensated absences     30,000         -          -      30,000        -

135,000 -  15,000 120,000 15,000

Business-Type Activities

General obligation
bonds 491,000 -  11,000 480,000 12,000

Revenue bonds    255,000         -       35,000     220,000     40,000

    746,000         -       46,000     700,000     52,000
Total Primary
Government
Long-Term Debt $   881,000 $       - $     61,000 $   820,000 $   67,000

Long-term debt payable at June 30, 2007, consisted of the
following individual issues:

Governmental Activities

$190,000 - 1997 Michigan Transportation
Fund Bonds, due in annual installments of
$5,000 to $20,000 through October 1, 2011;
interest at rates ranging from 4.1% to 5.6% $    90,000

Long-term compensated absences      30,000

Total Governmental Activities
Long-Term Liabilities $   120,000
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NOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued

Business-Type Activities

$590,000 - 1993 Sewage Disposal System
Improvement Bonds, due in annual installments
of $5,000 to $23,000 through April 1, 2033;
interest at 5.0%  $   480,000

$500,000 - 1997 Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
System Bonds, due in annual installments of
$20,000 to $50,000 through April 1, 2012;
interest at rates ranging from 4.35% to 5.65%       220,000

Total Business-Type Activities
Long-Term Liabilities     700,000

Total Primary Government Long-Term Debt $   820,000

Debt Service Requirements

The annual requirements to service all debt outstanding as of
June 30, 2007 (excluding compensated absences), including both
principal and interest, are as follows:

            Governmental Activities

 Principal   Interest    Total

2008 $     15,000 $      4,552 $     19,552
2009 15,000 3,739 18,739
2010 20,000 2,780 22,780
2011 20,000 1,675 21,675
2012          20,000          560       20,560

Total $     90,000 $     13,306 $    103,306
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2007

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued

        Business-Type Activities

 Principal   Interest    Total

2008 $     52,000 $     36,223 $     88,223
2009 52,000 33,443 85,443
2010 58,000 30,642 88,642
2011 58,000 27,495 85,495
2012-2016 127,000 103,025 230,025
2017-2021 91,000 79,400 170,400
2022-2026 104,000 55,350 159,350
2027-2031 112,000 28,450 140,450
2032-2033         46,000        3,450       49,450

Total $    700,000 $    397,478 $  1,097,478

NOTE 8 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to property
loss, torts, errors and omissions, and employee injuries (workers'
compensation), as well as medical benefits provided to employees.
The City has purchased commercial insurance for most risks of loss
to which it is exposed.  Settled claims relating to the commercial
insurance have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any
of the past three fiscal years.

NOTE 9 - RETIREMENT PLAN

Effective July 1, 1996, the City established a defined
contribution retirement plan which covers substantially all City
employees except police officers.  The City contributes 5% of
compensation.  For the year ended June 30, 2007, pension expense
was $26,328.

Effective July 1, 1997, the City s police officers began
participating in an agent multi employer-defined pension plan with
the Municipal Employee s Retirement System (MERS), administered by
the State of Michigan.  For the year ended June 30, 2007, pension
expense was $14,960.
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NOTE 10- STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

The annual budget is prepared by the City management and adopted
by the City Council; subsequent amendments are approved by the
City Council.  Unexpended appropriations lapse at year-end;
encumbrances are not included as expenditures.  During the current
year, the budget was amended in a legally permissible manner.

The budget has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.

State statutes provide that a local unit shall not incur
expenditures in excess of the amount appropriated.  The approved
budgets of the City were adopted on a fund level basis.

During the year ended June 30, 2007, the City incurred no
expenditures in excess of the amounts appropriated at the legal
level of budgetary control.
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CITY OF BRONSON
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Variance
With

Original Amended  Amended
   Budget   Budget     Actual   Budget

REVENUES
Taxes $  640,431 $ 651,572 $     651,568 $      (4)
Licenses and permits 200 270 323 53
Intergovernmental 319,595 308,084 322,538 14,454
Charges for services 19,390 19,790 19,803 13
Fines and forfeits 11,200 24,505 24,676 171

 Miscellaneous     37,665    49,257        51,815     2,558

Total revenues 1,028,481 1,053,478 1,070,723 17,245

EXPENDITURES
General government 244,906 210,283 206,865 3,418
Public safety 548,049 560,417 541,252 19,165
Public works 157,169 171,826 160,136 11,690
Parks and recreation    58,875    54,940        56,604    (1,664)

Total expenditures 1,008,999   997,466       964,857    32,609

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over expenditures 19,482 56,012 105,866 49,854

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers out   (54,942)  (40,000)      (40,000)      -

Excess (deficiency) of
 revenues over expenditures
  and other uses (35,460) 16,012 65,866 49,854

FUND BALANCE - Beginning
of year      571,237   571,237       571,237       -

FUND BALANCE - End of year $  535,777 $ 587,249 $     637,103 $  49,854

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF BRONSON

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
COMBINING BALANCE SHEETS

JUNE 30, 2007

Major  Local  Fire
 Street  Street  Sinking Cemetery

                      ASSETS

Cash  $ 38,982 $ 51,420 $101,837 $ 18,556
Investments -  -  18,824 -
Accounts receivable 154 216 457 78
Due from other funds -  -  -  -
Due from other governments 20,771 7,306 -  -
Prepaid and other assets    4,456    4,080      -      826

     Total assets $ 64,363 $ 63,022 $121,118 $ 19,460

             LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
Accrued and other liabilities $  2,019 $  2,085 $    -  $    600
Due to other funds      -      -      -      -

     Total liabilities 2,019 2,085 -   600

FUND BALANCE
Unreserved - undesignated   62,344   60,937  121,118   18,860

     Total liabilities
       and fund balance $ 64,363 $ 63,022 $121,118 $ 19,460



Total
Cemetery  Cemetery Economic Nonmajor

Redevelopment Perpetual Development Governmental
     Fund   Care     Fund     Funds

$      27,038 $  20,892 $    57,357 $    316,082
12,300 13,032 -  44,156

121 93 257 1,376
-  - - -
-  - -  28,077

          -       -         -        9,362

$      39,459 $  34,017 $    57,614 $    399,053

$ -  $     -  $       -  $      4,704
          -       -         -          -

-  - -  4,704

       39,459    34,017      57,614      394,349

$      39,459 $  34,017 $    57,614 $    399,053
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CITY OF BRONSON
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Major  Local  Fire
  Street  Street  Sinking Cemetery

REVENUES
Intergovernmental $  126,512 $ 44,492 $    -  $    -
Charges for services -  -  -  7,729
Miscellaneous      2,555    1,522    4,977    1,118

     Total revenues 129,067 46,014 4,977 8,847

EXPENDITURES
Highways and streets  102,022 118,131 -  -
Community enrichment,

development and services -  -  -  14,765
Debt service      8,196   12,563      -      -

     Total expenditures    110,218  130,694      -   14,765

     Excess (deficiency)
       of revenues over
       expenditures 18,849 (84,680) 4,977 (5,918)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in -  65,000 -  -
Operating transfers out    (25,000)     -      -      -

     Total other financing
       sources (uses)    (25,000)  65,000         -      -

     Excess (deficiency)
       of revenues and other
       financing sources
       over expenditures
       and other uses (6,151) (19,680) 4,977 (5,918)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of year    68,495   80,617  116,141   24,778

FUND BALANCE - End of year $   62,344 $ 60,937 $121,118 $ 18,860



Total
Cemetery  Cemetery Economic Nonmajor

Redevelopment Perpetual Development Governmental
     Fund   Care     Fund     Funds

$         -  $     -   $       -  $    171,004
-  - -  7,729

        2,983     1,503       4,695       19,353

2,983 1,503 4,695 198,086

-  -   -  220,153

-  -  2,114 16,879
          -       -         -       20,759

          -       -       2,114      257,791

2,983 1,503 2,581 (59,705)

-  -   -  65,000
          -       -         -      (25,000)

          -       -         -       40,000

2,983 1,503 2,581 (19,705)

       36,476    32,514      55,033      414,054

$      39,459 $  34,017 $    57,614 $    394,349
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